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June 23, 1933

Mr. Harold B. Belcher, Treasurer
American Board of Commissioners
14 Bsacon Strest

Boston, Massachusetts

” dear Nr. B“cb’r

As we c.me to the closing or our University of Nanking accounts
for the liscal year ending on June 30, we are reminded of the fact that
thus far we have not received uny statement from your office showing
the uisbursements you have made during the past year om account of Mr. Riggs'
salary und allowances.

You will remember from our correspondence last December (see my
lettar o Deceaber 6, 1932 and your reply of December 23, 1932) that your
oifice was to send us semi-annual statements of Wr. Riggs' account, these
to be forwarded to us as scom as you hawve reports from your field treas-
urers as of December 31 and June 30. You have probably received before
this the final figures from the field through December 31, 1932, and so
should be able to send us : statement which will give the fisld items up
to that dats, and which can also include if you #ish later receipts and
expenaitures carried om your accounts in Boston.

fe would like to have Mr. Riggs' account as nearly up to date
as possible before we com: to the end of this fiscal year Just closing.
8o we would welcome any statement you may be able to send at this time.

Very cordially yours

B A GARSIDE
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AIEFICAN BOAFD OF COM:ISSIONERS
FOR FOREIGN MISSIONS
14 Beacon Street
Boston, Mass.,

February 4, 1933

ir, B. A. Garside, Sec.-Treas.
150 Fifth Avenue
Wew York City

Dear Mr., Garside:

I am enclusing herewith check for $92.47
to your order on the First Mational Bank of Roston, covering
the second guarter of the apropriastion for the China Union
Universitiss Office.

I am planuing as scon as I have my report
from Mr. licClure of the salary rayments nade to Charles Rigge,
to send you the first semi-annual statement of the amount due
from the Trustees of Nanking University to the Board on his
account, this in accordence with the arrangeuent on which we
huve zgraed,

Very cordially yours,

/S/ HAROTD P, RELCHER
Treasurer.
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June 28, 1933

Mr. B. A. Garside
150 Fifth Avemue
New York City, N. Y.

Dear Mr., Garside:

I had not remembered that the University of Nanking
accounts closed on June 30 and had been planning to send
a statement concerning Mr, Charles Riggs salary and ex-
penses to you later this summer when I had received the
field account for June 30,

There are two possible ways in which we can handle
the situation. One is to send you a statement of the ex-
penditures through December 31. The other is to make an
estimate of the expenditures to June 30 and adjust later
When the Mission Account is received. Naturally the latter
plan would bring a little more money into the Board treasury
and I would prefer it, but I would be very glad to meet
your convenience. ;

I note below the account as it stands, including
the estimate through June 30,

Salary and allowances on field, less gain

on exchange as reported in Miss.Treas.

Dec. 1932 account. $ 771.99¥
Balance on travel account beyond amount

advanced 129.43
Estimated salary and allowances Jan. 1 to

June 30 less gain on exchange. 1,180,00

Total ' $ 2,081.42
Less ~ Amount to be provided by American

Board as per agreement. 500,00
$ 1,581.42

Yours SincerelyZ/EabzlAéiﬁ—_

Treasurer




June 79, 10233,

Mr. farold B. Belcher
14 Bsacon Street
Boston, Mass.

My dear Mr. Balcher:

1 have your letter of June 28th, #itn its statement of Nr.
Jharles Liggs' salary and axpense secounts amounting to $1,581.42 net.

%o are enclosing herawith 2 chsck to tie order of the ~:erican
board fur this amount.

I would sug;est that hereafter th=ae gtatsments ' sent to us
sexi-anmually, about October 3lst anc Harch 5lst, and that each state-
_ment contain the following goneral iteoms:i~-

1. Correction i the figure of sstimated expenditures for the
aix mosths covered oy previcus statonant.

Z.Sny special disbursensnts rade, or pondinge

5. Sstimated salary and allowances during the six months' period in
ahich the statement is rendured.

4. Daduction of amount provided by Azerican “oard.
Tris woula zean in affect that about tho middle of each six
months! pariod we advance A sum which you 3stimate will bae sufficisnt
to cura ior Mr. fig;s' sxponaes during that perlod, and at ths sams time

make s finsl sebtiemeut of Lis expenses for the preceding six months.

HO'Q var ] soul i be gl 2d to use soue - thar pro zadure 8 ou
4 %
wishe

Ver; cordiully yours,

LAGs PR
Bnc. B A GARSIDE

CCs Miss Priest
Accounting Office
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¥r. B. A, Garside /
150 Fifth Avenue v
New York City e

IR atlh st G APt et
Dear Mr., Garside: [ INDEXED |
opesmmys

Thank you for your letter of June 29 with the

enclosed check. We are always glad to receive this
sort of a letter.

I note your suggestion regarding the rendering
of the statements on his salary account in the future
and T will be very glad to follow out your suggestions
on it. I am making a note therefore to work it out
and write you on October 31 and March 31 hereafter.

I see by the paper this morning that the contests
on the Wendall estate have all been cleared up and the
executors can now go ahead in the settlement of it. I
expect that will be good news to the institutions that
are beneficiaries.

Yours sincerely,

W)L

Treasurer
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Mr. B. A. Garside
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Garside:

According to the arrangement which we outlined last spring,
I should send you a semi-annual statement at this time i connec-
tion with the salary account of Charles Riggs. :

This will involve correction of the statement which I sent ﬁ}
vou in June and an estimate of the amount for the six months to
December 31l. As I figure it the account works out as follows: 1//
Actual cost of salary Jan. 1 to June 30, 1933 $ 1,271.50

Less amount charged in estimate statement of June 28 1,180.00

Balance due on period Jan. 1 to June 30, 1933 $ 91.50
Estimated cost July 1 to Dec. 31, 1933 1,252,64

Total $ 1,344.14
Less share of American Board appropriation Sept.l

to Dec. 31, 1933. 166.66
. R

Net amount due $ 1,177.48

The difference between the amount that was charged in my
June account and the actual expenditure is on account of the
childrens allowances. I had evidently made my estimate on the
basis of three children instead of four. This error was a bit
offset by the exchange saving being more than I had anticipated.
In my last statement I credited the account ¢ 500 contributed by
the American Board for a full twelve month period. Since the
arrangement presumably began when Mr. Riggs went back the first
of September, the credit in my June account should properly cover
the period September 1 to August 31l. In view of the fact that
our accounts are going to be worked out on a semi-annual basis, it
would seem well to make the adjustment at this time and credit only
the amount from September 1 to December 31 which is the amount of
$166.66 noted above. Hereafter we will of course credit the semi-
annual amount of $250 in each one of the semi-annual accounts.
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Mr. B. A. Garside #2

Since Mr. Riggs went to the field our basal salary and also
childrens allowances have been cut 5%. There will probably be a
further reduction beginning with December 1 or January 1. I
think it is clear that under our agreement the University receives
the benefit of this in the accounts which I rendered, since we
agreed to the flat #500 per year.

If there is any question concerning this account, I will be
glad to hear from you. Otherwise I will assume that you will be
sending the check along in due course.

Yours sincerely,

ol ABAL...

Treasurer
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UBIVERSITY OF NANKING

Office of the Treasurer
Nankinz, Chiga

Saptember 16, 1933

Mr. B. A. Garside
Associated Boards
150 Pifth Avonue
New York, New York

My desr Mc. Garsides

While I am writing to you about medic:sl accounts with mission
boards, I would like to bring up the mutter cf the relations with Mr. and
Mrs., Riggs and Tamily. Thay -re supported in & rather unusualmanner as you
know, but «: [ur as the technical relationship is concernad they are members
of the Americun Bo.rd. Thuy receiv. their salary dirasctly from their fisld
treasurer, and all psrsonal acecunts are of course adjusted through him.

H#e have heen sendinyg them medical accounts on th: basis of all
non-cooperating missions. I believe you know whut ws mean but to be sure
will mention thut thera ire thres missi n boards w#ho =re cocrerating in the
hospital - Prozbyteriun, Methodist und U.C.M.Z, The amissionarvios supportsd
by these three mission boerds receive {res calls and medical professicnal
care (of courss not hogpitul cure, €rugs, etc.) The hospital has also ex-
tended this privileie Lo the members of ths University stseff supported by

the Board of Foundears, All other members of missions in Nanking sre placed
on a speciul rate which we term ™aom-cooperuting wission ritss" and are
tilled periodicelly for their medic:=l calls etc. In most sasgus thoir own
migsions refund the sccounts.

This method has been follownd with the Higgs family and so far
&8 I know there has been no question raised. I discussed it with Mr. McClure
when he was here and it scemed satisfactory to him. I have only wondered if
we ghould spproach the aim ricun Board to give us a grant along the same lines
as the Baptist gr.mt tu care for the [iggs fumily., There are six members of
the family in Ranking - ona son .uay 4t achool at presentd -However, as I
understand contract practice tha rats for the childrem would be less than
for the adults. It would seem fair to request G$50.00 for Mr. and Mras. Rigge
and G$25.00 for each child making a total of $G200.00 per year to cover the
cure cf this family.

#e sh:ll be glaud if you would take the mitter up and see if it
is at all possible to mike such an arrangement. If the Board is planning to
include it in the blll for the balance due from the University, there might
be a quostion as to the method to bn followed,

While I am writing about the Riggs I would like to call to your
attention the fact thut nc house wags provided for them and it does not seem
quite fair to the other members of the boards to use one of the mission resi-
dences, provided for miseion staff, for the Riggs. I feel that if a new

mission comes into our group they should make provisi n for bousing their




Mr, Garside - 2

represent.tive. It has been suggosted thit we rent a house outside of the
campus, and churge '\ against the salary account thus releasing one of our
mission staff houses for regulur board appointees. It carries some problems
of course but in the main principle I think it is correct. I shall be glad
to have your commeats and advice. Probably Dr. Chen will write a formal
request asking you to take this matter up with the board - we talked it

over and as soon s I find time I will work it out for him. In your by-laws
or comstitution it is clearly stated - as I recall it - that cooperating
missions should muke this provision und it seems fair to us. Our housing
problems vill mike us all insune unlass ve find some relief from some source
baefore long.

Sincarely yours,

(signad) Elsie M. Priest




November 25, 1933

r "4.- :."Y’ » .
Dr. Wynn C. Fairfislc 3 A,B,Fde_
14 Beacon Street
Boston, Muss.

My dear Dr. Fairfiaeld;

I enclose herewith a copy of a letter we have received from
Miss Elsie M. Priest, field Trz:surer of the University of Nanking in which
she Giscusses two matters having to do witk the rolutions of Er. and Mrs.
Charles H. iigghs to the University of Banking -- namaly Medical expenses
and rent. #e would nppreciate an expression of your judgment on these gques~
tions rais:d oy aiss Priz=st.

I um not sure that the present is a psychological time to bring
any questione involving oven minor expenses officlzlly to the attention of
any Mission Boan%ﬁt #e will be gruteful for your personsl snd ummofficial
views even though you may not consider it #ise to t.ka the matter up formally
with the american Board until #c see how President hoosevelt and bis "brain
trust" come out om their efforts "to turnm 130,000,000 americans into guinea
plgs for experiaentation.”

Very cordially yours,

B A GARSIDE
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¥re Be Ae Garside
issoeiated Boards for
Christian Colleges
150 Pifth Avenue

New York City

Desr CGarside:

I sam plunning to stay through Thursday
afternoon of next week in order to get in the meetings
of the Executlive Committee of the A,3,C.C.Cs, Of the
Cheeloo “ourd of Governors snd of the Yenching Board
of Trustees. For all of the o, I notice that a docket
1s to be muiled In advance of the meeting. MNay I ask
t'a: those dockets be sent to me at the Prince George
Hotel where I expeot to register on Monday morning
and to remain through the meetings.

Your recent letter has called mv gttontion
to a delay in reporting reeent action of the *rudentisl
Comnittee, The Prudential Committee on February 13
voted:

"That from the ineoms of t+ha Higher Educa-
tioral Work Endowment Fund, the sum of $28
te appropriated toward the erention of & re-
volving prootional fund for the work of the
Associated Bourds for Christian Colleges in
China; and that & further sum of $25 be ap-
propriated from the iicome of the Higher
Educational Work Endowment Fund to the Trus-
tees of Fukien C'ristiam University for pro-
motional Work in behalf of the University in
1933-34, with the elear underst nding that
the Ameridan Board will here«fter have to
consider that its obligations for promotion-
al work are met by its regular appropriations
to the University budget.”

This answers your question ooncerning the retolving pro-
motional fund and also gives information econcarning the
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2 propristion to Pukien C'ristian University for this
vear. While it seoms po-sitle t0 make a smnll ~rant

on ourrent promotional expense, s a pormanent peliey

it seemed that it would be wiser to make what grants

we can in a lump sum md Ye-ve it to the Trustees to de-
eide how the fund should best be used.

That lernves me to sanv that warning should be
given that nresenttentative plans for reduction of our
budget ncall for the reduction of the American Roard's
appropriations to Yenching University and Pukien Chris-
tian University for the vesr beginning September 1,
1834, bv 8800 0.2, curremey each. This program has not
firally been adopted, 'ut is likelv to be. There is
also the possihllity tiat the Board may further reduce
its ouota on tre stuff of Yenching College, tough no
decision on that matter will be reached until after
further correspondence with the North China Coureil.

I have also to answer vour letter of Novembar 2§
coneerning our a proprietion toward the salary of Mr.
«nd Mrs, Riggs nt Nanking University. You forwarded to
me a letter £ om tho treasurer of Nanking University
in wvhich she proposed tla* the Amesriean 2onrd be ap-
proached to mcke the same provision for Mr. s d Mrs,
Bi-ra that +he Raptist Be.rd now grants. If vou will
refer o the correspordense exchangsd in con ection with
the return to Chinn of Mr. and Mrs. Riggs, vou will dia-
cover that the American Bosrd agreed to contridbute toward
thari)aalary 8800 n veny for a p-'ricd of six yeare in
lisu of applyinrg ha* same amount toward a vear's expanses
in this country with a view to their withdrawing from
the service of the Board at the end of the vear., Tt
was distinely nrreed that the halance of expense in-
volved should be torne by the University, which was to
rocaive such contritutions =& Mr, Riggs and other frionds
might secure for this purpose. If a medical allowenee
and rent ware to be included 'n the amount whieh the
‘merican Board paid out on the aceount of the Hiversity
for Mr. and Mrs, Riggs, it would simply mean thut the
imount would still ecome back to the Un’'versity.

I have elso your letter of February 15 with
the two questi-ns, one somaeraing Wiss Cookingham and the
possitlity of a study grant from the American Bo.rd's
sducntiongl fund., T have not vat been ='le t0 consuls
the co mittee on that fund, but »m referring the matter
+o them,

The socond matter concerns & change Iin the
status of Dr, Clar« Nust! c w' o !3 row on the regular




Gareide~~3

budget f the Women's Collegs. From the ‘ntimation

of a possible further charga in our quota given antove,
you will sos tha- it is -ardly = time to take up

the ma'5or of a rastorati s of ner former. rvalation
with the Amer'dan Rourd, While the actual amount in-
volved at the "resent “ims would be ralatively slight,
bevond the amount now given In vlice of a s«lary, the
orligations with regard to the future which the Ameriecan
Roard would assume ure very consliderale and it would
be, T balieve, unwics to oras: the mattsar a+ the LYo~
sant time. In saying this, 1% te without the alightest
pereonal rsfarsnce to Dr. Nutting, whom I have known
wnd aporeaclated for v ars, I believe tha*+ thers would
be distinet moral advantage in haviag her gonnected
with a miss! n hoard aga'n and I he'feve it not im-
possible that In two or threes vears mors it nigzht work
out so that this change should be made. In the mean-
tims, 1f the University should agres to designats that
aporopriation from the Board toward her salary, it
mizht afford an intarmediate stage in which the Bonrd

would think 2% hav ac standing tn slosar relation to
it than tte cther memiers on the University budget.

At *“e present time the Board is providing
Ir full the ssl=rie~ of ¥ige Bomnion =nd Wizr Wood
‘nd in addition {s providing $1271 U.S, currerecy in
the place of two salsries., In oonsidering the poley
i® Yo possibla reduction of that ald, it as been
ancsurad tha: tre U 'verzity would orefer the contin-
vinge of the eash -pprorristion in lieu of salaries
wiish 1s at the disves:l of the Univercity rather
than the raduction in that item and the continuance
of roth the women membars of the staff. If vou have
cle.r judgment on +his matter, =e shall he vary -lad
to recelve it tefore Mavy 8 and there 's bnrelv time
for vou te aomrunicate with the U iversity and get
‘he fudgmernt of ths authorities on the spot befcre
that date, 1T thall *e sesing you on Wednesday, if
rot hefore.

Cordlally vours,
/S1rned) "YNW

Wynn C. Fuirfield




February 26, 1934

Dr. ¥ymn C, Fairfield
Prince George Hotel
14 East 28th Street
New York, Nev York

My dear Dr, Pairfield:

As requested in your letter of February 23rd we are sending
you under separate cover copies of the dockets of the following meetings:

Cheeloo Governors, Afternoon, February 28, 1934
Associated Board: Executive Committee, lorning. March 1, 193!4
Yenching Executive, Finance Committees, Afternoon, March 1,194

You may possibly have received one or more of these dockets on
Sturday dbefore you left Bostom,

May I coment on the various items discussed in your letter?

mmm.mmﬂ%m. Ve are grateful to your
Prudential Committee for appropriating «00 toward the revolving promoe

tional fund of the Associated Boards amd $25.00 toward the promoticmal
fund of Fukien Christian University. Should I make application to Mr.
Belcher for these payments, or will they be sent zlong in due course with-
out a special request?

Pr ctive R tion at « We note your advance
warning that further reductions in the American Board's appropriatims will

probabdy have to be made later this year, As you know, we are receiving
similar notices “rom rractically all the other Mission Boards. We must face
quite equarely in our Associated Boards, as well as in the meeting: of our
individual College Boards, the guestion of whether we should continuve to
maintein all of the Christian higher educational work we are now trying te
do in China or should concentrate our support upon & smaller number of in-
stitutions,

Inquiry Regarding Support of Mp, apd Mys, Riggs. The st:tement
you moke is quite in accordance with my understanding of the agreement made
by the American Board and the University of Nanking when Mr. and Mrs, Riggs
were gent out to the field eighteen months agoe. I will repart your comments
to tbe officers of the University who asked us to tranimit their request,

St G for Migs C o« Ve will await further word as
to the results of your efforts in her behalf




Dr, Womn C. Fairfield , 2/26/%

[ ] e I am comumicating
to the field euthorities at X:uchiu( your two naragrephs with reference teo
the propesal they made that Dr. Nutting be returned to her former status
as a missionary of the American Board, her support to be assumed by you
in lieu of one of the vacancie: &f your quota at Yenching., If they have
any speciel sugsestions to mcke, they should have time to reach ue before

the first of May,

VYery sincerely yours,

B A GARsIDE
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August 23, 1335
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Mr. B, A, Garside SN er
150 Pif'h Avenue b iy fra
New York City 1

Deur Garsides

I am glad to De able to rgort that the American Board has
taken the sction which I suggested and has restored the asppropriation to
Yenching to the extemt of $150. I camnot find any evidence that Miss Wileon
reported t0 you the vote of the appropriation from the income of the Higher
Educet ional Work Endowment Jund vhich has takenm last May. I thinc that it
will sisplify matters for you if I attempt to include a statemen$ doth of
the grants actuslly made from the incomw of that fund and of the prodeble
grants from the regular incowe of the Board, You understand that the grants
from the incoms’ of the Fund cover the yesr July 1, 19% to Jums 30, 1936 while
those from the general fund of the Board cover the fiscal year Septesber 1,1935
to August 31, 1936, but I beliews that Mr, Belcher is in the hadit of paying
both in quarterly installments, beginning in September or Octoder, It should
aleo be mnde clear that the grants from the regular dudget of ths Board are
subject to confirmation in November after the 1935-36 budget has been finally

adopted,
The grant: are =s followsg

Higher kduoational Regular Totals
Work Endowment Fund Budget
Income Grants

Pukien Christian University - Budget $3500 $3500
Cheeloo Theological School 800 800

Yenching University - Budget 900 00
Salary (T.7.lew) 1482 82

Yenching Woman'e College~ Budget 583433 $6T90.00 lz} 33
Salary 36 32
Equipment & graduate study for faculty 500 500
Nenking Univereity-Torard szlory, C, H, Rigge 500 500

Thenk you for the minutes of the April meeting of the Cheeloo
Board of Directors. I will do my best to check uwp those figures and get them
to you by Saturday. I hope that we shall have a strongdslegation from England
for the meeting of the Board of Governors on September 26, Whom do you expect?




Mr. Garside August 29, 1935

You will be interested to know that the Board has voted:

*Rat leacve of absence without salery for Dr. Philippe de Vargas of
the North China Mission be extended for one year fromthe summer of
19%, with the hope that by August 1, 1936, arrangements cam be made
for the resumption by the pmerican Board of the entire salary for
Dr., =nd lir-, de 'mu.' )

The hope expresssd in the latter portion of the vote covers the sams general
position that I have outlined in my previous letters, namely thst it is ox-
pected that some other adjustment will be made to the extent of $63 =nd that
the Bonrd will thereupon reatore Dr. ds Vargus to its budget amd find s way
to care for the additionsl expense involved in Mrs. de Vargas' sppointment.

Cordizlly yours,

/s/ vwYEN C, FAIRFIELD
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Dr. Wynn €, Pairfield
1, Beacon Street
Boston, Mass.

Dear Fairfields

I am sorry to have overlooked for so long the
note you sent on April 11lth asking for ®a statememt of all
remittances received from F. G. Mirick of Columbus, Ohio,
to apply onm Charlie Riggs salary at Nanking since he went
out on the joint basis®.

We do not have in our office any record of any
contributions coming from Mr. Mirick. We do receive remite
tances each year from the Congregational Christian Church of
Columbus, Ohio covering income on the Menoka Fund. The amounts
received during the past four years ars as followsse

1932-33 $767.50 : 1934-35 $432.50
1933-3, $541.46 1935-36 $357.54

I understand, however, that this is merely income om am in-
vested fund and does not represent aanual contributions from
individuals. The officisl of the Church who hae remitted this
income from year to year is Mr. W. G. Bristow.

The other three sources from which we have received
special support for Mr. Riggs are the People’s Church, East
Lansing, Michiganj the Congregational Couple's Club, Ithaca,
New York, and the Cornell in China group, Ithace, New Yorke

‘Brother Mirick does not seem to fit into any of these four
pidgeon holes.

If there is any further information we can give,
let me know.

Very cordially yours,

B A GARSIDE
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Garside

’

y:ur letter of llay 7 regarding re-
} Columbus. ir. Mirick was the
the Congregetional Christia
Churech of Columbus he Llclza Fund, but evidently the
100N cv has ‘been remitted th '*ui the church treasurer. . Thank
(¢ those figures

One good turn oeﬂcrveg another, 'so 1 am going to
.et ae have a statedent showing the income from each
urces of suposort uurlng the past qu“s for lr. and
‘s. Riggs and the amount that nas had to be zade up by Nanking
zvrnﬁ;vy Qur reduction in North LL¢&a walarias »iL\C tive con
S{)ucﬂuﬁf s 1954, reduced the University's annual obligsation
Y. -something dike 3004, but I know the ';ngd hod to ueet the
return travel expense. of their son Frederick last year and that
they also met the heavy nedical bills connected with ir. Riggs!

.L.J_lxl( Seva

Boara as you reaenber agreed to aagé
tor -six years from the ‘summer of 19:5&,
amount L has two years to run and I am not with-
after ﬁdf ouclusion of that zgreement, we may ve
iore toward thei udget.  However, I am afraid that
ﬂﬂrﬂ.,(xcnuu with the other groups which you mentioned aside
iilenoka I'und vere made on a five year basis, so that the
l;m for the UuiVCl 5ity will become acute during the coming
JEErl, Wwe should like to be advised of any thinsing that
”“1\5 *sity 1s doing on the matter, If Riggs! work has been
is unugui°factory or of such a nature that the Oniversity will
glad to. be relieved of his services at the end of the five Years,
\ught to xmow it as soon &s possibles If the provlem is mainly
entirely. one of finance, it is'ngot too LE”l to comuence working
it together. 1 have talked over the possibility of my visiting
Ithaca with Professor Lincoln D. Kelsey who is in close touch with

both the Couples Club and the Cornell-in-China grcup at Ithaca.
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I have suggested to iirs. Riggs that they might suggest to the Last
Lansing Church that I be invited to visit that church some time when
I am in the vicinity, vossibly next January. If there is anything
else that you can think of that might be done, I shall be glad to
cooperate. I understand that one difficulty at Cornell is that

ilr. and drs. H. H. Love were not grecatly impressed with the Riggs
family as a whole while in Nanking and that Mrs. Love in particular
has poured a good cezl of cold water on the interest of people

there at Cornell.

I cannot vet be sure about gctting to New York for
the uceting of the kxecutive Comiittee next week and may not de-
cide until I get the docket, so it might be well to be sure to
mail the docket early and by first class maill 1 should like to
mow what proposition the faculty of F. C. U. has made which would
seern to head away from future cooperation rather than in its direction.

Cordially yours,

wymn C. Fairfield

I have just been running through the correspoendence
of 19562 with regard to the appointment of ir. and
Mrs. diggs and do not find any copy of the exact
vote of the laniking University Board of Trustees
giving the length of the tern of sppointment, etc.
Wwhen you send this other materisl, will you kindly
let me have a transcript of that vote also.

Minutes of lleeting Executive Committee, Board of Founders,
University of Nanking, 7/12/32:-

"pe-625 VOTED to appoint iir, and Mrs. Charles H.
Riggs to the staff of the University of
Nanking for a regular term of six years,
on the usual schedule of salary and allow-
ances, support to be provided in part by
special sources and the remainder to be
appropriated from ramine Funds."
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July 9, 1996

Br. ¥yon C. Fairf
14 Beacon Street
Boston, Mass.

Dear Fairfields

‘ At last we have copied off the informatiom asked for

in your letter of May Z2lst, with reference to the smount of sup=-
port we have received for Mr. and Mrs. Riggs at Nanking, You will
note that the total has been dwindling from year to year as happens
all too frequently in cases of this kind. We must take some con-
struetive measures to stimulate the interest and support of the
groups contributing to Mr. and Mrs, Riggs. One difffculty we have
encountered is that it is almost impossible to get any direct infor-
mation from Mr, Riggs with regard to his work, or even with regard
to personal items which would be of interest to his friends here,

% believe I have not yet quoted to you the action of the
Nanking University Board of Founders which you requested us to send
you. This actiom appointing Mr, and Mrs. Riggs was adopted by the
Executive Committee of the Nanking Founders on July 12, 1932 and '
reads as followsi-

*YOTED to appoint Mr. and Mrs. Charles H, Riggs to the
staff of the University of Manking for a regular term
of six years, on the usual schedule of salary and allow-

ances, support to be provided in part by special sowrces and
the remalpder to be appropriated from Famine Funds.®

I hope that you are going to manage a few weeks of well
earned vacation this summer.

'g_ry cordially yours,
B A GARSIDE




e 1932-33 1933-34

Peoples' Church, East kamsing, Mich. gg_,.’:gg 250.00 250,00

tional Christian Church 480,00 267.50 272.50
Income on Memoka Pund) 287,50 273.96 160,00 197.54

Congregational Couples Club 150.00 150.00 175.00 175.00
Ithaca, Hew York)
160,00

T $1,406.50 sl%f%&fu% l%:&
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To: Mrs. Macmillan Dr., Fairfield September 28, 1936

Professor Lincoln D, Kelsey of the Extension Service
Administration, New York State Colleges of Agriculture and
Home Economics, at Ithaca, has written as follows:

"We shall certainly be glad to see you and President
Chen on November Z0. We shall arrange a meeting
in our church making provision for motion picture
screen.,

We should like to have the meeting held under the
auspices of the First Congregational Church with
the Couples Club serving tea at a reception fol-
lowing the meeting znd with the Cornell-China Club
cooperating.

Can you get us a photograph or a mat of President
Chen and yourself for use in publicity? I would
also appreciate a sketch regarding him and any
other information which would be useful for the
newspaper. Mr. Hastings is delighted and upon
confirmation of these arrangements by you we shall
start work on the meeting."

Can you get me the photograph or mat of President Chen
so that I can send it along, or will you arrange to have it
sent from the New York office direct? In the latter case,
the address I have just given is sufficient. I will send
my own material.

W. C. Fairfield




Dr. Yynn Ce Fairfield
14 Beacon Street
Boston, Liasse

Deur ¥r. Falrfielas

- Enclosed herewith is a copy of ua letter
recently received from the Chairwan of the Administrative
Comuittee at the University of Nenking which carried on
President Chen's work in his absence. You will note the
questions ruised xith regard to the fubure of idr, Riggs
at the Univorsitye

fe would be grateful for eny informstion
you cun provide, and even aore for sny assistance you can
give in €onvincing the Admerican Board that the Univeralty
of Hunking is an institution deserving its enlerged cooperue
tion and supporte Perhaps this is a matter with which we
might deal in the sume way you have requested me to prepare
& statenent conceraning the grants the Anerican Bourd is
uaking to Fukien, Yenching, and Cheeloo. I am now enguged
in securing the stateuzent for these three institutions, and
will get them in your hands before March 31lst as you regueste

Very sincerely yours,

B A GARSIDE
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Mr. B A Garside

Associated Boards for Christian
Colleges in China

150 Fifth Avenue

New York, N. Y.

Dear Garside:

I am sorry for the further delay in regard
to the liinutes of the meeting of the Committee on
Cecondary Education. I corrected them severzl days ago
:nd put them in a folder for dictation, but have just
got to the point of :cending them to you.

7

have received also your letter of March 15

concerning the matter of the future of Rev. and Mrs.
Charles d. Rigzs at Nanking University. I have not

brought the matter formally before the Board, but have
talked it over with Belcher znd we are able to prophesy
that probably the Board would be prepared to extend the
time on the present basis. Any further proposition
beyond that, based upon the assumption of further
financlal responsibility,swould have to be taken up in
the light of our whole budgetary oroblem. The budget
for 1936-1937 is still not definitely met, and the
wolicy for 1937-12758 is to be studied further this
spring and again in the fall. Anything as far in

a

i
-~ >~

.dvance as 139338 will probably reqguire much further study.
I zm sorry that we cannot give a more
definite gnswer at the present time. I am afraid if
the Board were forced to take official action upon the
matter, it would feel that it hzad to be a negative one. /;/
Cordially yours,

/







e s T

March 30th, 1937
Lesxr Wynnn,

Enclosed are originals end nine carbon copies each of statements
related to the work of Cheeloo, Fukien, Yenching, and the Associated Boards,
with special relatlion to the share of the American Board in these institutioms,

We promised to have this to you hefore March 3let - but we trust
that 4t will not be too late to heve it to you on that date.

Fhether this is the type of materiel you went, we leave to yous
It's & luarge order of sulesmanship you plece on our unworthy shoulders, for
& volume could be written on each institution - but would not be read if :
it were written. I've tried to give the selient facts, both as to pro-
grem and as to support.

One night sencd any quantity of printed material to heck up this

material, but your office alreudy has a supply of practically everything we
possess. If you nced any uore cutalogues or pamphlets, wire us - collect,
And if you find you want any other types of information, let us know amd
we'll try to shoot it to you,

Cordially,




April 7, 1937
14 Beacon Street
Boston, #uose

Dear Fairfields:

I have your letter of yesterday. This discusses the possibility of
sonding out to China the son of Professor Lewis of MelsTs I essume that the
young man referred to in your letter is Hr. Clay Lewis, of 85 Lombard Street,
Newton, Mass. A month or so ugo we received & letter from Dr, Ce ife Goodrich
recormending Mre Lewis in the very highest terms. We sent Mr, Lewis our pre=
liminary informution blank which he filled out and returned to us zbout a forte
night &goe.

All informution we have received about Mr, Lewis retes him a partic=
ularly interesting and worthwhile candidate for service in our Chinua Collegese
His speciality is uppurently Chemical Engineering, with History ss a second
choice. I notice your letter mentions English as emother possibility, though I
believe thut is not referred to in our correspondence with lire Lewis.

The only opening we ere actively trying to will just now is a posi=
tion in English at the University of Nunking. There is a vacancy in the quota
of the Presbyterian Board, and Miss Elliott is now in touch with ome or two
promising candidates. &8 you know, Billy PFemn is very anxious ® have in his
depurtment only uen aad women who have specialized for teaching English just
as thoroughly as they would for teuching Chemistry or Surgery. He has yuite a
decided complex = with plenty of justificution - against loading up his depurte
ment with fine young Christian men and women who are a decided asset to the
University couzunity, but of very little value to u self respecting Departaent
of English. If Mr, Lewis is really interested in English and is reasonzbly
well equipped for teaching in this department, we would certainly give him
very seri ous consideration for the Nanking vacancy there. But if he thought of
this position us merely & stepping stone to something more permanent, we could
not give him very serious considerution without first having a frank understande
ing with Dr. Fenn.

The possibility of his working with Lossing Buck in Nanking or in
Stanley Wilsom's position ut Yenching during his approaching furlough, are
both worth further comnsideration. BEven though funds do not seem to be available
to provide for & regulur appointee in either of these positions, if Mr, Lewis'
father were able to help with the problem of support, some arrangement might be
worked oute

L am afraid thut these comments are too genersl inm nature, but we hope
that they may help to guide you somewhut in your conference with Mr, Lewis tomorrow
moraings Sincerely yours,

B A GARSIDE

BaQGsiP




hpril 16, 1337

Dr, %ynn C, Fairfield
14 Beacon Street
Boston, Mass,

Dsur Fairfields

I should have acknowledged before this your letter
of Kurch 23rd discussing the problem of future support for Mre
and Mrs, Riggse I heve suoted excerpts frow your letier to
President Chen.

We certainly hope thst the American Board will continue
to jrovide at leust the USP500 per yeer you have already been
giving toward the support of lMr. «nd Mrs, Riggs. «nd we hope
thit &t the very earliest opportunity the Board will teke up
the guestion of wssuming their entire support.

Very sincerely yours,

B A GARSIDE

3
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Dear Garsdde:

MRS. WILLIAM H. MEDLICOTT

End of the office day, but I went to spring an idea
on you, and so write suo manu.

Charley Stoprs, our scle evengelistic missionary in the Shao-
wu field aside from George Shepherd, is overdue for a furlough and
is to heve it this summz2r. We had expected George Shepherd to take
half time fram the New +~ife Movement, with which he is now ccoperat-
ing, and help out in Shcowu, but h:ve just today had a letter from
Madame Chiang in which she says she and the Generalissimo went to
keen Shepherd continuously with Hew Life for the coming year znd will
be willing to pay a selary for that year to provide a subustite for
Storrs, so that Shepherd will not heve to go.

It has occurred to me that perhaps the University of Nanking
would be willing to give Riggs a yeer of absence without salary
for 1937-38 in order to fill in at his old field in Shaowu, where he
was doing evangelistic as we.l as agricultural work, so that the
sixth year of cooperation on the present bssis would be 1928-328 in-

stead of 1987-38. I heve no idea what Kiggs would think about it,
but guess that he would be ready to use the yeur in this way in or-
der to stretch out ror = year longer the time during which his stay
in China is definitely finarced. Do you think the University would
consider such a proposition?

Please let me have a reply by Thursday, if you can, and if you
can get in touch with Belcher through Ehnes you might talk it over
with him, as he is to be in *'‘ew York tomorrow.

Hastily yours,

Wypn/'C. Fairfield







April 20, 1937
Dear Fairfield,

I have your letter of yesterdsy, concerning possible plans
for Charley Riggs next year. _

Of course any comments I cen mske todey are entirely informal
and unofficisl, and represent merely my personal guess as to how the
Oniversity of Nenking will react to the gujgestion that Riggs spend next
year in Shaowu.

As you know from the coérespondence-l have passed aloang to
you, the University has very active plans for Mr. Rigss next year, amd
would be sorry to see him ubient Irom the campus,

On the other hand, the situation with regard to financing -
Mr. Riggs® support has involved the University in & heavier burdea tham
they anticipated, and perhaps they could carry om for a year without
him and get their finances in better shepe. But this would raise the
oractical question of whst we would do about the various special sources
of support for Mr. Riggs now coming to the University of Nanking., Of
course the American Board $500 would go along with him. But what
about the gifts we are receiving from Cornell in China, the Menoks Fund,
the Congregational Couples Club, et al.? Some of this was coming to
Nanking before Riggs came into the picture, other portlons came with hime

Another aspect which we should not ignore i1s that of the
future pluns of Riggs and of the future support by the Anerican Board.
We are hoping that in & year or two the American Board can find full
support for Rigys as one of its representatives on the Namking staff,
%hile of course that would not be directly in the picture at this time,
the University would be inclined to "make friends with the unrighteous
msmmon® (sic) by pursuing whatever course might make the best impression
on our American Board friends.

. X hardly see how, under the circumstances, the University
would be in any position to ralse strenuous objections to Riggs® assign-
ment to Shaowu next year if the American Board desires it. Whether
they would accept the proposal gladly or reluctantly X really do mot
know. If you wish to pursue the suggestion further, I'll be glad to
take it up with them in amy way you suggest.

Cordially,
AG/C

B A GARSIDE
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April 28, 1937
Mr. B. A. Garside
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Associated Boards for Christian

Colleges in China ‘ . :
150 Fifth Avenue ASSCKRQTEC ;
: Wy )

New York, New York IRV Ty

Dear Garside:

I enclose a copy of a letter which I have just
written to George Shepherd following up a caeble which was sent
last week. In it you will see both the contents of the cable
and the interpretation of it which I sent by the China Clipper
in the hope that it might get there in time to help in the con-
sideration of the problem. They advertize arrival in Shanghai
and Peiping on the tenth day out of Boston which would be May 7.

As I have indicated in my letter to Shepherd, I should
be glad to get in touch with the different groups which are now con-
tributing to Nanking University in connection with the support of
the Riggs family. My basis of appeal would be to continue the gift
for the extre year with the idea of having it count on the return
travel expense. Of course, as far as the Menoka Fund is concerned
there will be no guestion so long as the money is used year after
year for Charlie Riggs and his work. The use of the income 1is
limited to that purpose and income unused one year would accrue
for use the following year. I am guite sure that Kelsey at Ithacsa
would be appealed to by the idea of rounding out the termm of service
in this way and providing the return travel expense and 1 have a
pretty good guess that we could count on thatx§l75 which they have
given regularly these last few years. I think also that the East
Lansing Church, who were interested in the Riggs family before
Nanking University entered the picture, will continue to take their
special Easter offering for this purpose. Cornell-in-China would
be the dubious factor and it is possible that they will not welcome
the proposal to contribute during a year when Charlie is not in
Nanking. Can you give me the exact text of their agreement as far
as this matter is concerned? Kelsey, I am sure, will do what he
can, but as you probably know the influence of the Loves slince their
return has been distinctly negative as far as the Riggs family is
concerned and even if we do succeed in carrying their support in

some fashion through 1938-39, I am inclined to think that it would
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be better for the whole proposition to get them interested in
something else at Nanking after that.

It is still impossible to speak with any clarity
concerning what the American Board can do in 1938-39. With the
inevitable attrition of the staff that comes annuelly with death,
it is more likely on general grounds that we could resume the
support of the Riggses in 1939-40 than in 1938-39. Further than
that, "deponent saith not".

I shall probably have seen you before this letter
reaches you, but wanted to get it down in black and white for
your record and ours. I will inform you in case we have any
further light on the matter.

Cordially yours,

Wy, €. Fairfield
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April 26, 1937

Rev. George W, Shepherd
New Life Movement Headquarters
Nenking, China

Dear George:

I have your letters of March 27 and April 1 and &also the
letter which Madame Chiang wrote on March 228, I had hoped that your
letters would comment on the offer which Madame Chlan% hes made and
which from our point of view is definitely different from her teking
you and Clera on the salary list of the New Life Movement. We have
talked 1t over here among the staff and I have consulted Miss Welcher,
the Chalrman of the Chine Committee. As e result, on Thursdey I cebled
you as follows:

MADAMES OFFER CONTRIBUTE SUPPORT STORRE SUBSTITUTE DURING
FURLOUGH GRATEFULLY RECFIVED CREATES NEW SITUATION CONSULT
STORRS RIGGS UNIVERSITY WHETHER ADVISABLE UNIVERSITY RELEASE
gigg% §gé¥s§g§ SHAOWU RESUMING PHESENT BASIS FOLLOWING YEAR

I do not know thet I need to enlarge on the new situation
beyond what I have said in the letter to Madame Chiang, a copy of which
is enclosed. As I em sending this by the Clipper at the mte of $.70 a
half ounce, I shall try to be brief.

I have gone through &ll the possibilities as far as I can see
them, In order to teke advantage of ' ~ Madame Chiang's offer, it 1is
necessary to find some one who can meet the situation end who can be de-
tached from his present occupation for a year without injuring his perm-
anent relationships, As I have already written, I do not think that Ned
Kellogg can do that, However, as we considered possibilities, everything
seemed to point toward the wisdom of suggesting that you try to arrange
to have Charlie Rifgs released for & ye&r from Nanking University. He
is financed for only six years of what would nomally be a seven year term.
This would make it possible to complete & seven year term of service.

It would make it easier for Nanking University finencially by spreading
the extra expénse from the general university budget over two years in-
stead of one. I would do my best to see that the people here who are
contributing to the University toward the Riggses' salary give in both
1937-38 and 1938-39. In this way their contgfbution end the income of
the Ménoka Fund during 1937-38 could be applied on the return trevel ex-
zznzeizr the r:mtly in 1939 at the expiration of the term. I realize

& may no e easy for the University to uggle the work
they will not have heavy extra expense rog 8 sébatitute during'fgggrge.
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However, it seemed to me that in all probability they could meke such
an adjustment that the required courses for two classes could be given
in 1938-39 and that Charlie's work could be omitted during 1937-38.

As far as fitness for the work is concerned, we know that
Charlie end Grace are distinotly persomae gratae to the frtends in
Sheowu. They know the Shaowu district and love the %00plo there and
while there may be some complexities with regerd to the children, it
may be that Grace would think it best to do what Polly Storrs has done
and be with the children at Kuling for the greater part of the {car.
On the other hand, if in order to be with Charlie in Shaowu it is
necessary to have the extra expense of the children et Kuling, I am
quite sure the Chiangs would be glad to include that expense in their
offer.

As far as the future relationships of the American Boerd to
the Riggs femily and to Nanking University are concerned, the postponing
of the time for having to meke a decision for another year would be all
to the good. To be sure, we may be in for another period of radical -
budget adggstncnts during this next year and that mey continue into
19&9-40, t we hope that we can see our way farther intc the future
by that time.

Your letter of Agril 1l sdded enlightenment end insight to the
urgency of your remaining there, Believe that we are all heartily be-

hind you as you try to render Christian eid to perplexed and veliant
Christian administrators.

Cordially yours,

Wynn C. Fairfield

P.S. I heve also not acknowledf;d the enclosed photographs and the
8

reprint of the Generalis o's Good Fridey eddress to the Methodist
Conference. Thenk you for them.

W. cl F.
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r. B. 4, -Garside
150 ¥Fifth avenue
New York, N. .X.

Dear Garside:

I wonder whether you have seen tne item in our Builetin
#l5 to the effect that udrs. Charles H. Riggs of Nanking and chil-
dren are to sail from Kobe on October 1l on board the Dollar Line
S.S5. President wilson due at nonolulu October 20 and at San
rrancisco October 26. Letters which came to hana yesteraay irom
China made it clear thaut we have missed soime intervening letters
again, but state that Mrs. niggs' leaving for America was aone
with the approval ol the wanking VUniversity authorities.

Technically, some suppleaentary.action by the ~merican
BSoard was called for and yesterday afternoon at the meeting of
the Prudential Committee it was voted "that the return to america
of iirs. Y. H. Riggs and children of the North Lhina iMission be
authorized with the understanding that in accordance with the
original agreement, the expenses of travei anda furlough allowance
will be borne by the University of mNanking, &nd the American Board
will continue to contribute $500 to the University of ianking
toward the salary of .«r, and wrs. kiggs for the fiscal year 1937-38."

We realize that the fortunes of war have prevented the
thorough consideration of the future of the kiggs family which I
nad hoped we could have before the expiration of the six years.
I have already written you on that subject but realize that sanking
University will find it aifficult to plan for the future under
present circumstances. This action by the American boerd was not
intendea to go beyona the framework of our original cowmmnitnent to
the effect that we would provide the $500 per year toward the
budget of the Riggs family for six years. It was not intended to
close the door to any further adjustments concerning the future
alony the general line of my letter of iuarch 2u, 19%37. It seemed
wise to clear the matter before Grace arrives at San lFrancisco.

Vordially ypurs,

WCF /it




October 15, 1837

pre Wymn C. Fairfield
14 Beaoon St.
Boeston, Mass.

Dear Dr. Fairfield:

T anm writing to you in regard to a letter from you
to your ohurch oonstituensy, endorsing the appeal of the
University of Nanking for help. I am snelosing « eopy of a
letter which Dr. Speer has written for use with ocur own Pres-
byterien group. We would appreciate your help very mueh if
you eould write e similar letter directed to your own church
members.

We are also trying to inorease the mailing list of the

University. I have gone trrough the list of Presbyterian pas-
tors and members who, I thought, ought to e added to our com-
stituents. Would it be possidble for you to send, or to have
sent, to me a list of £i¥ty’of the leading pasters in your
chureh, and fifty laymen and women, particularly women, whe
might be interested in the work of the University?

Ve have had a cable through the State Department saying
that the Central Hospital in Nanking has been bombed and closed,
and our University Hospital is being asked to carry the full
load for oivilian relief and hospitaliszation. Dr. Lobenstine
is already in action in regard to a grant from the Red Creoss.

Sineerely yours,

¥. Reginald Vheeler
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October 25, 1957

Dr. Wynn C. Fairfield
14 Beacon Street
Boston, Massachusetts

My dear Dr. Fairfield:

Your letter of October 6th just came to my desk last Friday, and
by referring to you files, you will find it has to do with the returm of
Mrs. Charles H, Riggs and the children.

We note the action of your Prudentisl Committee covering the cost
of travel, which is thoroughly in accord with our understanding of the situa-
tion. It appears that sarly in September Miss Priest requested the State
Departaent to ask for U8§1,000. to cover return travil of ssveral families,
among thea Mrs. Riggs and the childrem. That requsst never reached us and
we knew nothing of it until a covering letter was received through the mails.
We immediately communicated with the State Departmeat, sending them a check
forthono‘mtandunuthatitbofmdodtol&uhh.t.‘!hoyhnom—
miséd to do this. As thip will be taken care of through the Univeraity
account, there should be no request from your Board for this travel.

We note that the $500. contribution from the American Board for
salary will be forthecoming for ths current year. :

Very truly yours,

&




Bovember 18, 1987

Dr. 'ynn Ce Yairfield

American Board of Commissioners
for Foreign Missions

14 Beacon Street

Boston, Massachusetts

Dear Dr. Pairfield:

The University of Nanking, through its Hospital, has been per-
forming a valiant service in the rslief of citimens in that thoroughly
distraught area, where bombings have been so frequeut. Late letters which
have come through voice thenksgiving in the most pitiful tones for the
prompt response in securing the medical supplies.

The total spent for these emergency supplies amounted to
§4,914.24. Through various sources we are endeavoring to secure suffi-
cient funds to care for these supplies, and to date $2,600. has bsem
subscribed. The Hospital also urgently plesds for $1,500. per month to
carry on during the period when there #will b3 no income from payiag
patients. Ve have authorized this amount for three months, totalling
$4,500., but the Board or its Finance Committee cannot take responsidbili-
ty beyond that period.

It has been suggested that possibly the Boston Committes might
desire to take this objsctive of $4,500. or a part of it, and the Hanking
Executive-Finance Comuittees instructed us to present the matter for the
consideration of your coumittee. This is a most appealing object. It is
for the immediate relief of suffering, and has all the appeal of supplying
& very urgent human need. We hope you will take up this matter with your
committee at once.

Very sincerely yours,

C,O% Zz—a/ﬂ/"//
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S. EMMA KEITH, ASSISTANT TREASURER November 20, 1957

Mr. C. A, Evans (;1/(/A
Christian Colleges in China \
150 Fifth Avenue \
New York, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Evans:

Your letter of September 17th to Mr. Belcher in connection with the travel for
Mrs. Riggs and the children has been received.

You report that a totel of $1,333.70 for tickets and funds was advenced by our
mission treasurer and advice from our mission treasurer confirms this figure. 15
understand that Mrs. Riggs incurred expenses totelling $150.55 and that a miscel-
laneous allowance of $80. for the femily was included in the statement. You advise
that there was a refund of $44.13 received from the American Express Company, re-
presenting rebates on the tickets, leaving a balance of $63.58 to be returned from
the totel advance.

The miscellaneous allowance,which we call personal travel allowance, is at the
rate of $20. a month per adult and $10. a month per child regardless of age. This
personal travel allowasnce is paid for the period dating from the time the field salary
ceases and the time the furlough allowance begins in the homeland. Our mission treas-
urer advises that the field salary was paid thru October 4th, and as Mrs. Riggs reach-
ed her destination on November 1lst, we are voting the furlough allowance to begin
November 2nd. For the twenty-eight days between the time the field salary ceased and
the time the furlough allowance began the personal travel allowance would amount to
$58. The account should, therefore, work out as follows:

Incidental expenses of travel §$150.55
Less refund from American
Express Company 44,13
$106.42
Personal travel allow. 28 days 58.00

. $164.42
Balance due to make up advance of $250. % 85.58

We are charging against the furlough allowance of Mrs. Riggs the balance of $85.58
due on travel. You sent our office a check for $1,270.12 with the understanding that
the emount due from Mrs. Riggs on travel was $63.58. As the actual amount due from
Mrs. Riggs is §85.58, we are returning to you our check for $22. on account of the ad-
Justment on personal travel allowance.

I trust that the adjustment is clear and satisfactory to you, but if you have any
questions to ask, do not hesitate to write to our office.

Very trly yours

P ; 3
# 5 | é%
EES/MB(enc.) %170. %3/37 L g8 Tr\eésury Dept. '
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